BOARD MEETING DATE: December 5, 2025 AGENDA NO. 15
REPORT: Civil Filings and Civil Penalties Report

SYNOPSIS: This report summarizes monthly penalties and legal actions
filed by the General Counsel’s Office from October 1
through October 31, 2025. An Index of South Coast AQMD
Rules is attached with the penalty report.

COMMITTEE: Stationary Source, November 21, 2025; Reviewed

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Receive and file.

Bayron T. Gilchrist
General Counsel
BTG:sh

CIVIL FILINGS VIOLATIONS

There are no civil or small claims filings for October 2025

Attachments
October 2025 Penalty Reports
Index of South Coast AQMD Rules and Regulations



SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
General Counsel's Office

Settlement Penalty Report (10/01/2025 - 10/31/2025)

Total Penalties

Civil Settlement: $708,493.45
Hearing Board Settlement: $3,600.00
MSPAP Settlement: $217,910.55

Total Cash Settlements: $930,004.00
Total SEP Value: 0.00

Fiscal Year through 10/31/2025 Cash Total: $3,379,775.91

Fiscal Year through 10/31/2025 SEP Value Only Total: 0.00

Fac ID Company Name Rule Number Settled Date Init Notice Nbrs Total Settlement

Civil

201677 525 FARMER BROTHERS DISTRIBUTION 2305 10/02/2025 RM 015114 $22,500.00
CENTER

5137 ACCU CROME PLATING CO INC 1469 10/07/2025 JJ P69850 $3,500.00

202662 ALEX GALINDO 1403 10/14/2025 NS P79958 $6,480.00

173008 AMERICAN PREMIUM GASOLINE 461 10/10/2025 EC P80923, P80933 $3,300.00

97316 AMERICAN WRECKING INC 1403, 40 CFR 61.145 10/10/2025 EC P79169, P79170, P79171 $12,000.00

116080 CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, LLC. 203, 461 10/24/2025 JJ P78769, P78774 $4,000.00

33395 CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH 461 10/23/2025 KER P70426, P70427, P73850, $16,851.00

P81409, P81410

13999 CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, WATER 203 10/23/2025 KER P73843, P73844, P73845, $12,490.00
DEPT P73846, P73847

194542 INLAND ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. 402, H&S 41700 10/17/2025 JJ P69290 $1,000.00

151843 INSULFOAM 3002 10/14/2025 JJ P68748 $4,000.00

139759 LAKESIDE HIGH SCHOOL 203, 222, 1146.1, 1415 10/21/2025 MR P68540, P75405 $2,000.00

201822 LEOPARD 2305 10/02/2025 ND 015121 $55,085.45

200002 NEW WORLD INTERNATIONAL LLC 1403 10/07/2025 DH P78105, P78111 $6,245.00
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199230 ONTARIO HVC 2305 10/14/2025 SP 015320 $28,600.00
184001 PACIFIC BAY, INC. 203, 461 10/01/2025 CR P78677, P79352 $2,400.00
148773 PAN CONSTRUCTION, INC 1403 10/03/2025 DH P78107 $6,245.00
171109 PHILLIPS 66 CO/LA REFINERY 407, 461, 463, 468, 1114, 1118, 1178, 10/08/2025 ND P66722, P66891, P66939, $460,000.00
171107 WILMINGTON PL 2004, 3002, 40 CFR 60.18, 40 CFR P67770, P67774, P68999,
60.104, 40 CFR 60.482-6, 40 CFR 60.592, P78806
40 CFR 63.670
152830 RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL 403, 1403, 40 CFR 61.145 10/01/2025 NS P63082, P69169, P69171, $12,490.00
P69172, P74586, P78613

184301 SENTINEL PEAK RESOURCES 463, 1173, 2004 10/03/2025 RM P73275, P73294, P73295, $31,930.00

CALIFORNIA, LLC P74375, P74391, P78907
203387 SYCAMORE COLLECTION 2305 10/2/2025 SP 015244 $13,000.00
200536 WICKS HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING, 1111 10/01/2025 MR P74277 $3,627.00

INC.
205832 WWL MANAGEMENT LLC 402, H&S 41700 10/01/2025 SP P68912 $750.00
Total Civil Settlements: $708,493.45
Hearing Board
140373 AMERESCO CHIQUITA ENERGY LLC 203, 431.1, 3002 10/23/2025 KER 6143-4 $2,600.00
146536 WALNUT CREEK ENERGY, LLC 203, 2004, 3002 10/07/2025 KCM 6230-6 $1,000.00
Total Hearing Board Settlements: $3,600.00
MSPAP
208079 3K AUTO BODY & REPAIR 203 10/14/2025 CR P81412 $896.55
207068 ABEL CONSTRUCTION & ROOFING INC 1403, 40 CFR 61.145 10/02/2025 CM P67268 $1,273.00
169992 ALPHA ENERGY INC. 461 10/02/2025 SwW P80210 $2,728.00
167319 ANABI OIL CORP. BEN TRADING CO 203, 461, H&S 41960.2 10/02/2025 CL P74846 $4,084.00
160237 BAKSH CONSTRUCTION 403, 1403 10/24/2025 CL P79967, P79968, P79969, $19,486.00

P79970

200950 BEAZER HOMES 403 10/07/2025 CR P81556 $2,098.00
121794 BIXEL ENTERPRISES LLC 203, 461 10/09/2025 SW P80234 $1,318.00
207748 BUILDERS READY MIX 403 10/02/2025 SwW P79873 $1,468.00
800387 CAL INST OF TECH 461, 3002 10/24/2025 CL P73190 $1,099.00
147022 CITY OF PERRIS, FIRE STN #2 203 10/02/2025 CL P79230 $949.00
193555 CRASH CHAMPIONS - ORANGE 203 10/07/2025 SwW P80291 $2,098.00
113651 DANIELS TIRE SERVICE 461 10/02/2025 CR P81413 $3,147.00
193490 DINO STATION #3 203, 461 10/02/2025 CR P66991 $2,498.00
196850 DMB DEVELOPMENT LLC/COTINO 403 10/14/2025 CL P80325 $3,447.00
187379 ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSP OF 1146.1 10/02/2025 CL P81363 $2,622.00

MURRIETA
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208190
189790

207891
186575
195570
172231
205865
189706
201471
150573
105544
118282
166118

191082
143701
194573
204106
137099
161747
199079
83377

155670
5888

207379
183005
160437
143446

151849
199164
136558
131954
134444
104084
188822

FLEET YARDS, INC.

403

FLEISCHMANN'S VINEGAR COMPANY, INC 3002

HARBER COMPANIES, INC
IMPERIAL VALLEY CLEANERS
INGLEWOOD ENERGY
JOHN'S SERVICE CENTER
KIK INTERNATIONAL LLC
KRETUS GROUP

KUEHNE + NAGEL, INC

LUIS BODY SHOP

LYNWOOD PETROLEUM, INC.

MANHATTAN BEACH, CITY, WELL # 11A

MAYHEW AGGREGATES & MINE
RECLAMATION

MOLLER RETAIL, INC. #6126
NOOR NFA INC.

PULTE HOMES

RADC ENTERPRISES INC #112
RD 786, INC.

ROUND UP JR MART

ROYAL APPLIANCE

S & S SERVICE STN, INC. FREEWAY
CHEVRON

SAM'S UNIVERSAL AM/PM

CITY OF SAN MARINO

SERRA LASER & WATERJET INC.
SIGNAL HILL PETROLEUM, INC
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

SRS VENTURES, INC/PRESTIGE
COLLISION AUT

TESORO WEST COAST CO LLC #68101

THE VONS COMPANY

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS: MARINA MTSO
VERIZON WIRELESS: MILFORD

203

203

201

461, H&S 41960.2
2305

203

2305

109, 203, 1151
461, H&S 41960.2
203

403, 1157

203

461

403

461, H&S 41960.2,
203

461, H&S 41960.2,
2305

461, H&S 41960.2,

461, H&S 41960.2,
461

203

1148.1

2004, 3002

203

201
2305
203
203
203
203
203
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10/02/2025
10/09/2025

10/02/2025
10/09/2025
10/21/2025
10/14/2025
10/17/2025
10/07/2025
10/07/2025
10/09/2025
10/07/2025
10/02/2025
10/24/2025

10/14/2025
10/09/2025
10/07/2025
10/14/2025
10/07/2025
10/07/2025
10/09/2025
10/17/2025

10/24/2025
10/02/2025
10/02/2025
10/24/2025
10/24/2025
10/07/2025

10/02/2025
10/17/2025
10/07/2025
10/14/2025
10/17/2025
10/17/2025
10/07/2025

CR
CL

CR
CL
CR
CR
LT
CL
LT
CL
SW
CM
CL

VB
LT
VB
CL
SW
VB
CL
VB

CL
CR
SW
CL
CL
CL

SW
LT
VB
VB
VB
VB
VB

P78486
P74498

P75895
P81401
P70085
P63571
015451
P80299
015467
P81518
P64867
P81506

P75893, P75896

P80972
P63565
P78485
P63563
P68818
P68825
015218
P73527

P68850
P81654
P78736
P81613
P79479
P80260

P68835
015309
P80163
P75481
P75482
P73580
P75484

$3,147.00
$312.00

$1,249.00
$1,729.00
$1,893.00
$2,104.00
$19,800.00
$2,068.00
$28,600.00
$2,989.00
$3,747.00
$892.00
$8,792.00

$28,323.00
$1,873.50
$9,992.00
$4,012.00
$804.00
$1,873.00
$5,000.00
$1,648.00

$1,236.00
$4,021.50
$1,049.00
$1,798.00
$5,495.00

$857.00

$879.00
$13,000.00
$1,049.00
$1,049.00
$1,049.00
$1,049.00
$1,049.00



76271 WALLY PARK GARAGE 203 10/14/2025 SW P81512 $1,149.00
175551 WASMO RUN CORPORATION 203, 461, H&S 41960.2 10/14/2025 VB P63568 $3,122.00

Total MSPAP Settlements: $217,910.55
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SOUTH COAST AQMD’S RULES AND REGULATIONS INDEX
FOR OCTOBER 2025 PENALTY REPORT

REGULATION | - GENERAL PROVISIONS
Rule 109 Recordkeeping for Volatile Organic Compound Emissions

REGULATION II - PERMITS

Rule 201 Permit to Construct
Rule 203 Permit to Operate
Rule 222 Filing Requirements for Specific Emission Sources Not Requiring a Written Permit Pursuant to Regulation Il

REGULATION IV - PROHIBITIONS

Rule 402 Nuisance

Rule 403 Fugitive Dust

Rule 407 Liquid and Gaseous Air Contaminants

Rule 431.1 Sulfur Content of Gaseous Fuels

Rule 461 Gasoline Transfer and Dispensing

Rule 463 Storage of Organic Liquids

Rule 468 Sulfur Recovery Units

REGULATION XI - SOURCE SPECIFIC STANDARDS

Rule 1111 NOx Emissions from Natural-Gas-Fired, Fan-Type Central Furnaces

Rule 1114 Petroleum Refinery Coking Operations (MCS-01)

Rule 1118 Emissions from Refinery Flares

Rule 1146.1 Emissions of Oxides of Nitrogen from Small Industrial, Institutional, and Commercial Boilers, Steam Generators, and
Process Heaters

Rule 1148.1 Oil and Gas Production Wells

Rule 1151 Motor Vehicle and Mobile Equipment Non-Assembly Line Coating Operations

Rule 1157 PM10 Emission Reductions from Aggregate and Related Operations

Rule 1173 Fugitive Emissions of Volatile Organic Compounds

Rule 1178 Further Reductions of VOC Emissions from Storage Tanks at Petroleum Facilities

REGULATION XIV - TOXICS

Rule 1403 Asbestos Emissions from Demolition/Renovation Activities
Rule 1415 Reduction of Refrigerant Emissions from Stationary Air Conditioning Systems
Rule 1469 Hexavalent Chromium Emissions from Chrome Plating and Chromic Acid Anodizing Operations
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SOUTH COAST AQMD’S RULES AND REGULATIONS INDEX
FOR OCTOBER 2025 PENALTY REPORT

REGULATION XX - REGIONAL CLEAN AIR INCENTIVES MARKET (RECLAIM)
Rule 2004 Requirements

REGULATION XXIII - FACILITY BASED MOBILE SOURCE MEASURES
Rule 2305 Warehouse Indirect Source Rule — Warehouse Actions and Investments to Reduce Emissions (Waire) Program

REGULATION XXX - TITLE V PERMITS
Rule 3002 Requirements

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 CFR 60.18 General control device and work practice requirements
40 CFR 60.104  Standards for Sulfur Oxides

40 CFR 60.482-6 Standards: Open-ended valves or lines

40 CFR 60.592 Standards of Performance for Equipment Leaks of VOC
40 CFR 61.145 Standards for Demolition and Renovation

40 CFR 63.670 Requirements for Flare Control Devices

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

H&S § 41700 Prohibited Discharges
H&S § 41960.2 Gasoline Vapor Recovery
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