

BOARD MEETING DATE: December 5, 2025

AGENDA NO. 15

REPORT: Civil Filings and Civil Penalties Report

SYNOPSIS: This report summarizes monthly penalties and legal actions filed by the General Counsel's Office from October 1 through October 31, 2025. An Index of South Coast AQMD Rules is attached with the penalty report.

COMMITTEE: Stationary Source, November 21, 2025; Reviewed

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Receive and file.

Bayron T. Gilchrist
General Counsel

BTG:sh

CIVIL FILINGS

VIOLATIONS

There are no civil or small claims filings for October 2025

Attachments

October 2025 Penalty Reports

Index of South Coast AQMD Rules and Regulations

**SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
General Counsel's Office**

Settlement Penalty Report (10/01/2025 - 10/31/2025)

Total Penalties

Civil Settlement: \$708,493.45

Hearing Board Settlement: \$3,600.00

MSPAP Settlement: \$217,910.55

Total Cash Settlements: \$930,004.00

Total SEP Value: 0.00

Fiscal Year through 10/31/2025 Cash Total: \$3,379,775.91

Fiscal Year through 10/31/2025 SEP Value Only Total: 0.00

Fac ID	Company Name	Rule Number	Settled Date	Init	Notice Nbrs	Total Settlement
Civil						
201677	525 FARMER BROTHERS DISTRIBUTION CENTER	2305	10/02/2025	RM	O15114	\$22,500.00
5137	ACCU CROME PLATING CO INC	1469	10/07/2025	JJ	P69850	\$3,500.00
202662	ALEX GALINDO	1403	10/14/2025	NS	P79958	\$6,480.00
173008	AMERICAN PREMIUM GASOLINE	461	10/10/2025	EC	P80923, P80933	\$3,300.00
97316	AMERICAN WRECKING INC	1403, 40 CFR 61.145	10/10/2025	EC	P79169, P79170, P79171	\$12,000.00
116080	CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, LLC.	203, 461	10/24/2025	JJ	P78769, P78774	\$4,000.00
33395	CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH	461	10/23/2025	KER	P70426, P70427, P73850, P81409, P81410	\$16,851.00
13999	CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, WATER DEPT	203	10/23/2025	KER	P73843, P73844, P73845, P73846, P73847	\$12,490.00
194542	INLAND ENGINEERING SERVICES INC.	402, H&S 41700	10/17/2025	JJ	P69290	\$1,000.00
151843	INSULFOAM	3002	10/14/2025	JJ	P68748	\$4,000.00
139759	LAKESIDE HIGH SCHOOL	203, 222, 1146.1, 1415	10/21/2025	MR	P68540, P75405	\$2,000.00
201822	LEOPARD	2305	10/02/2025	ND	O15121	\$55,085.45
200002	NEW WORLD INTERNATIONAL LLC	1403	10/07/2025	DH	P78105, P78111	\$6,245.00

199230	ONTARIO HVC	2305	10/14/2025	SP	O15320	\$28,600.00
184001	PACIFIC BAY, INC.	203, 461	10/01/2025	CR	P78677, P79352	\$2,400.00
148773	PAN CONSTRUCTION, INC	1403	10/03/2025	DH	P78107	\$6,245.00
171109	PHILLIPS 66 CO/LA REFINERY	407, 461, 463, 468, 1114, 1118, 1178,	10/08/2025	ND	P66722, P66891, P66939,	\$460,000.00
171107	WILMINGTON PL	2004, 3002, 40 CFR 60.18, 40 CFR 60.104, 40 CFR 60.482-6, 40 CFR 60.592, 40 CFR 63.670			P67770, P67774, P68999, P78806	
152830	RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL	403, 1403, 40 CFR 61.145	10/01/2025	NS	P63082, P69169, P69171, P69172, P74586, P78613	\$12,490.00
184301	SENTINEL PEAK RESOURCES CALIFORNIA, LLC	463, 1173, 2004	10/03/2025	RM	P73275, P73294, P73295, P74375, P74391, P78907	\$31,930.00
203387	SYCAMORE COLLECTION	2305	10/2/2025	SP	O15244	\$13,000.00
200536	WICKS HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING, INC.	1111	10/01/2025	MR	P74277	\$3,627.00
205832	WWL MANAGEMENT LLC	402, H&S 41700	10/01/2025	SP	P68912	\$750.00

Total Civil Settlements: \$708,493.45

Hearing Board

140373	AMERESCO CHIQUITA ENERGY LLC	203, 431.1, 3002	10/23/2025	KER	6143-4	\$2,600.00
146536	WALNUT CREEK ENERGY, LLC	203, 2004, 3002	10/07/2025	KCM	6230-6	\$1,000.00

Total Hearing Board Settlements: \$3,600.00

MSPAP

208079	3K AUTO BODY & REPAIR	203	10/14/2025	CR	P81412	\$896.55
207068	ABEL CONSTRUCTION & ROOFING INC	1403, 40 CFR 61.145	10/02/2025	CM	P67268	\$1,273.00
169992	ALPHA ENERGY INC.	461	10/02/2025	SW	P80210	\$2,728.00
167319	ANABI OIL CORP. BEN TRADING CO	203, 461, H&S 41960.2	10/02/2025	CL	P74846	\$4,084.00
160237	BAKSH CONSTRUCTION	403, 1403	10/24/2025	CL	P79967, P79968, P79969, P79970	\$19,486.00
200950	BEAZER HOMES	403	10/07/2025	CR	P81556	\$2,098.00
121794	BIXEL ENTERPRISES LLC	203, 461	10/09/2025	SW	P80234	\$1,318.00
207748	BUILDERS READY MIX	403	10/02/2025	SW	P79873	\$1,468.00
800387	CAL INST OF TECH	461, 3002	10/24/2025	CL	P73190	\$1,099.00
147022	CITY OF PERRIS, FIRE STN #2	203	10/02/2025	CL	P79230	\$949.00
193555	CRASH CHAMPIONS - ORANGE	203	10/07/2025	SW	P80291	\$2,098.00
113651	DANIELS TIRE SERVICE	461	10/02/2025	CR	P81413	\$3,147.00
193490	DINO STATION #3	203, 461	10/02/2025	CR	P66991	\$2,498.00
196850	DMB DEVELOPMENT LLC/COTINO	403	10/14/2025	CL	P80325	\$3,447.00
187379	ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSP OF MURRIETA	1146.1	10/02/2025	CL	P81363	\$2,622.00

208190	FLEET YARDS, INC.	403	10/02/2025	CR	P78486	\$3,147.00
189790	FLEISCHMANN'S VINEGAR COMPANY, INC	3002	10/09/2025	CL	P74498	\$312.00
207891	HARBER COMPANIES, INC	203	10/02/2025	CR	P75895	\$1,249.00
186575	IMPERIAL VALLEY CLEANERS	203	10/09/2025	CL	P81401	\$1,729.00
195570	INGLEWOOD ENERGY	201	10/21/2025	CR	P70085	\$1,893.00
172231	JOHN'S SERVICE CENTER	461, H&S 41960.2	10/14/2025	CR	P63571	\$2,104.00
205865	KIK INTERNATIONAL LLC	2305	10/17/2025	LT	O15451	\$19,800.00
189706	KRETUS GROUP	203	10/07/2025	CL	P80299	\$2,068.00
201471	KUEHNE + NAGEL, INC	2305	10/07/2025	LT	O15467	\$28,600.00
150573	LUIS BODY SHOP	109, 203, 1151	10/09/2025	CL	P81518	\$2,989.00
105544	LYNWOOD PETROLEUM, INC.	461, H&S 41960.2	10/07/2025	SW	P64867	\$3,747.00
118282	MANHATTAN BEACH, CITY, WELL # 11A	203	10/02/2025	CM	P81506	\$892.00
166118	MAYHEW AGGREGATES & MINE RECLAMATION	403, 1157	10/24/2025	CL	P75893, P75896	\$8,792.00
191082	MOLLER RETAIL, INC. #6126	203	10/14/2025	VB	P80972	\$28,323.00
143701	NOOR NFA INC.	461	10/09/2025	LT	P63565	\$1,873.50
194573	PULTE HOMES	403	10/07/2025	VB	P78485	\$9,992.00
204106	RADC ENTERPRISES INC #112	461, H&S 41960.2,	10/14/2025	CL	P63563	\$4,012.00
137099	RD 786, INC.	203	10/07/2025	SW	P68818	\$804.00
161747	ROUND UP JR MART	461, H&S 41960.2,	10/07/2025	VB	P68825	\$1,873.00
199079	ROYAL APPLIANCE	2305	10/09/2025	CL	O15218	\$5,000.00
83377	S & S SERVICE STN, INC. FREEWAY CHEVRON	461, H&S 41960.2,	10/17/2025	VB	P73527	\$1,648.00
155670	SAM'S UNIVERSAL AM/PM	461, H&S 41960.2,	10/24/2025	CL	P68850	\$1,236.00
5888	CITY OF SAN MARINO	461	10/02/2025	CR	P81654	\$4,021.50
207379	SERRA LASER & WATERJET INC.	203	10/02/2025	SW	P78736	\$1,049.00
183005	SIGNAL HILL PETROLEUM, INC	1148.1	10/24/2025	CL	P81613	\$1,798.00
160437	SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON	2004, 3002	10/24/2025	CL	P79479	\$5,495.00
143446	SRS VENTURES, INC/PRESTIGE COLLISION AUT	203	10/07/2025	CL	P80260	\$857.00
151849	TESORO WEST COAST CO LLC #68101	201	10/02/2025	SW	P68835	\$879.00
199164	THE VONS COMPANY	2305	10/17/2025	LT	O15309	\$13,000.00
136558	VERIZON WIRELESS	203	10/07/2025	VB	P80163	\$1,049.00
131954	VERIZON WIRELESS	203	10/14/2025	VB	P75481	\$1,049.00
134444	VERIZON WIRELESS	203	10/17/2025	VB	P75482	\$1,049.00
104084	VERIZON WIRELESS: MARINA MTSO	203	10/17/2025	VB	P73580	\$1,049.00
188822	VERIZON WIRELESS: MILFORD	203	10/07/2025	VB	P75484	\$1,049.00

76271	WALLY PARK GARAGE	203	10/14/2025	SW	P81512	\$1,149.00
175551	WASMO RUN CORPORATION	203, 461, H&S 41960.2	10/14/2025	VB	P63568	\$3,122.00

Total MSPAP Settlements: \$217,910.55

SOUTH COAST AQMD'S RULES AND REGULATIONS INDEX FOR OCTOBER 2025 PENALTY REPORT

REGULATION I - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rule 109 Recordkeeping for Volatile Organic Compound Emissions

REGULATION II - PERMITS

Rule 201 Permit to Construct

Rule 203 Permit to Operate

Rule 222 Filing Requirements for Specific Emission Sources Not Requiring a Written Permit Pursuant to Regulation II

REGULATION IV - PROHIBITIONS

Rule 402 Nuisance

Rule 403 Fugitive Dust

Rule 407 Liquid and Gaseous Air Contaminants

Rule 431.1 Sulfur Content of Gaseous Fuels

Rule 461 Gasoline Transfer and Dispensing

Rule 463 Storage of Organic Liquids

Rule 468 Sulfur Recovery Units

REGULATION XI - SOURCE SPECIFIC STANDARDS

Rule 1111 NOx Emissions from Natural-Gas-Fired, Fan-Type Central Furnaces

Rule 1114 Petroleum Refinery Coking Operations (MCS-01)

Rule 1118 Emissions from Refinery Flares

Rule 1146.1 Emissions of Oxides of Nitrogen from Small Industrial, Institutional, and Commercial Boilers, Steam Generators, and Process Heaters

Rule 1148.1 Oil and Gas Production Wells

Rule 1151 Motor Vehicle and Mobile Equipment Non-Assembly Line Coating Operations

Rule 1157 PM10 Emission Reductions from Aggregate and Related Operations

Rule 1173 Fugitive Emissions of Volatile Organic Compounds

Rule 1178 Further Reductions of VOC Emissions from Storage Tanks at Petroleum Facilities

REGULATION XIV - TOXICS

Rule 1403 Asbestos Emissions from Demolition/Renovation Activities

Rule 1415 Reduction of Refrigerant Emissions from Stationary Air Conditioning Systems

Rule 1469 Hexavalent Chromium Emissions from Chrome Plating and Chromic Acid Anodizing Operations

**SOUTH COAST AQMD'S RULES AND REGULATIONS INDEX
FOR OCTOBER 2025 PENALTY REPORT**

REGULATION XX - REGIONAL CLEAN AIR INCENTIVES MARKET (RECLAIM)

Rule 2004 Requirements

REGULATION XXIII - FACILITY BASED MOBILE SOURCE MEASURES

Rule 2305 Warehouse Indirect Source Rule – Warehouse Actions and Investments to Reduce Emissions (Waive) Program

REGULATION XXX - TITLE V PERMITS

Rule 3002 Requirements

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 CFR 60.18 General control device and work practice requirements

40 CFR 60.104 Standards for Sulfur Oxides

40 CFR 60.482-6 Standards: Open-ended valves or lines

40 CFR 60.592 Standards of Performance for Equipment Leaks of VOC

40 CFR 61.145 Standards for Demolition and Renovation

40 CFR 63.670 Requirements for Flare Control Devices

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

H&S § 41700 Prohibited Discharges

H&S § 41960.2 Gasoline Vapor Recovery